

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).84/2015

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Jagesh Malla Buzarbaruah

Respondent : District Elementary Education Officer, Kamrup (M)

Date of hearing : 19.9.2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

19.9.2016

The petitioner Shri J.M. Buzarbaruah is present. The public authority to be represented by the District Elementary Education Officer, Kamrup (M) and the SPIO of his office – both are absent without any information.

The appellant today filed a complaint petition stating that he has still not received any information from the office of the DEEO, Kamrup (M) in compliance with this Commission's earlier order dated 24.8.16.

From perusal of the case records it appears that this Commission has also not received any reply to its show cause order dated 24.8.16, although the order was delivered to the DEEO, Kamrup (M) on 6.9.16. This Commission takes a serious view of his continued non-compliance with the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 and orders of this Commission by the DEEO, Kamrup (M) and the SPIO of his office. Enclosing copies of the petitioner's complaint petition dated 19.9.16, issue summons to the District Elementary Education Officer, Kamrup (M) and the SPIO of the office of the DEEO, Kamrup (M) for their personal appearance before this Commission on the next date of hearing with all relevant records pertaining to the petitioner's RTI petition dated 9.1.15. This Commission may record their oral or written evidence on oath on the next date of hearing.

Fix 06.10.2016 at 11.30 AM for next date of hearing.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.
Sd/Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).84 /2015/59-A

Dtd. 19.9.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The District elementary Education Officer, Kamrup (Metro), Chatribari, Guwhati-8 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO of the office of the District Elementary Education Officer, Kamrup (M), Chatribari, Guwahati-8 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Shri Jogesh Mall Buzarbaruah, Upendralaya, House No. 12, Bye Lane No. 01, Srimantapur, L.P. School road, Guwahati-32 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission